

The New York City Council

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: Int 0246-2004 Version: * Name: Income verification for tenants or cooperators

residing in housing developments owned by city-

supervised limited-profit housing companies.

Type: Introduction Status: Filed

In control: Committee on Housing and Buildings

On agenda: 3/10/2004

Enactment date: Enactment #:

Title: A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to income verification

for tenants or cooperators residing in housing developments owned by city-supervised limited-profit

housing companies organized pursuant to article II of the private housing finance law.

Sponsors: Gale A. Brewer, Alan J. Gerson, Robert Jackson, Letitia James, Larry B. Seabrook, Helen Sears,

Miguel Martinez, Eva S. Moskowitz

Indexes:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/10/2004	*	City Council	Introduced by Council	
3/10/2004	*	City Council	Referred to Comm by Council	
12/31/2005	*	City Council	Filed (End of Session)	

Int. No. 246

By Council Members Brewer, Gerson, Jackson, James, Seabrook, Sears, Martinez and Moskowitz

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to income verification for tenants or cooperators residing in housing developments owned by city-supervised limited-profit housing companies organized pursuant to article II of the private housing finance law.

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Chapter six of title 26 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new section 26-531 to read as follows:

§26-531 Income verification. a. Income verification of all tenants or cooperators residing in a housing development owned by a city-supervised limited-profit housing company organized pursuant to article II of the private housing finance law shall be in accordance with the procedure authorized by section 171-b of the tax law.

§2. This local law shall take effect immediately and shall apply and be in full force and effect with respect to income verification beginning with income for the year 2003. The commissioner of housing preservation and development shall promulgate any rules and take all other actions necessary to implement this local law.

File #: Int 0246-2004, Version: *

LS# 163

TNN - examined by